

No. 22-293

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY NOVAK,

PETITIONER,

v.

CITY OF PARMA, OHIO; KEVIN RILEY and THOMAS
CONNOR, individually and in their official capacities
as employees of the City of Parma, Ohio,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 DEERWOOD ROAD
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888
LEGAL@RUTHERFORD.ORG

THOMAS J. EASTMOND
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Counsel of Record
Three Park Plaza, Suite 1400
Irvine, CA 92614-8537
Telephone: (949) 833-8550
thomas.eastmond@hkllaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A PLAINTIFF IN A RETALIATORY ARREST CASE MUST PROVE ONLY THE ABSENCE OF PROBABLE CAUSE, NOT THAT THE ABSENCE OF PROBABLE CAUSE WAS “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.”	3
II. ALL OF THE ACTS PROMPTING NOVAK’S ARREST, INCLUDING DELETING COMMENTS EXPOSING THE PARODY, CONSTITUTED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED PROTECTED SPEECH.	6
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY DEMANDED A “CASE DIRECTLY ON POINT”	8
IV. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY CREATES CONFUSION, ALLOWS INJUSTICE, FAILS TO ACCOMPLISH ITS STATED PURPOSES, AND SHOULD BE REVISITED	10
V. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS A GOLDEN OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS THEM.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	9, 10, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. (2011)	4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	15
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	9
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	7
<i>Cliffs Notes, Inc. v. Bantam Doubleday Dell Pub. Grp., Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	3
Estate of <i>Dietrich v. Burrows</i> , 167 F.3d 1007 (6th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	8

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	2, 13, 14
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	3
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7
<i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 117 F.3d 405, 411-12 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139327 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (Sotomayor, J., joined by Ginsburg, J., dissenting)	6, 15
<i>Lozman v. Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	5
<i>Miami Herald Pub Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	3, 4

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting)	6, 11, 15
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	3, 4, 5
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 923 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	14
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	3, 5
<i>Riley's Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 29 F.4th 484 (2022)	10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	9
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	14
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	15

<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	14, 15
--	--------

Other Authorities

Alan K. Chen, <i>The Intractability of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1937, 1942.....	13
--	----

Bailey D. Barnes, <i>A Reasonable Person Standard for Qualified Immunity</i> , 55 Creighton L. Rev. 33, 35 (2021).....	13
---	----

Charles R. Wilson, “ <i>Location, Location, Location</i> ”: <i>Recent Developments in the Qualified Immunity Defense</i> , 57 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 445, 447 (2000).....	12, 13
---	--------

Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797, 1799-1800 (2018).....	14
--	----

John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>What’s Wrong with Qualified Immunity</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 851, 859	12
--	----

Natalie T. Frandsen, <i>Bulletproof Vests & Lawsuit Threats: The Need for Renovation of Law Enforcement Qualified Immunity</i> , 48 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 341, 356 (2022).....	13
